RESOLUTION NO. 11 – 159

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN ADDITIONAL EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING CONTRACT WITH SFM SERVICES, INC. FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) DAYS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$15,000.00 FOR THE PROVISION OF CONTINUED MEDIANS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY SERVICES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to a bid protest received by the City of Doral regarding ITB #2011-20 titled "Medians and Rights-of-Way," the City Council during the August 17th, 2011 Council Meeting extended the existing contract with SFM Services, Inc. for an additional ninety (90) days in the amount of \$60,000.00 to provide for services until such time that the bid protest was resolved; and

WHEREAS, a hearing to discuss the bid protest was originally scheduled for October 12, 2011 and postponed to November 9, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the November 9, 2011 hearing date was also subsequently postponed to December 13, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an additional extension of the existing contract with SFM Services, Inc. for a period of thirty (30) days in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.00 for the provision of continued median and rights-of way services until the bid protest is resolved.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes an additional extension of the existing contract with SFM Services, Inc. for a period of thirty (30) days in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.00 for the provision of continued medians and rights-of way services until the bid protest is resolved.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13th day of December, 2011.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARLO

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE OITY OF DORAL: